accumulated losses to 30 June 2024, reducing taxes payable on future profits, subject to normal
tax rules associated with carry-forward losses.

19 Payback period is calculated by dividing total Initial Capital Cost by free cashflow after AusPozz™ Manufacturing Facility is
commissioned

AusPozzTM Project Preliminary Feasibility Study (PFS)   Page 40

Figure 10: Summary of Revenue, EBITDA and Free Cashflow over the life of the Project

Sensitivity Analysis

The impact of several key financial parameters has been modelled to evaluate their effect on
Project value and rate of return. The analysis demonstrates that the Project is resilient with
expected sensitivity to sales price and operating cost, but highlights the potential opportunities
and upside the Project could deliver.

NPV Sensitivity

Sensitivity analysis is outlined in Table 16 below and models the impact on the after-tax NPV of
the Project by changing the key drivers of sales price, production volume, capital cost, and
operating cost by +/- 30%.

Table 16: NPV Sensitivity Analysis Table

% Change
After-Tax NPV (A$m)

Sales Price Volume Capital Cost Operating Cost

-30% 158 228 428 528

-20% 227 288 422 493

-10% 308 347 415 453

Base Case 406 406 406 406

10% 526 466 396 350

20% 675 525 383 280

30% 868 584 367 191

The analysis table and spider graph (Figure 11) show that the Project is most sensitive to changes
in sale price or operating cost (margin), and more resilient to changes in capital cost items and
sales volume.  At a 30% reduction in sales price or volume, which extends beyond the level of
accuracy of this report, the Project continues to show a positive NPV.

(50)

-

50

100

150

200

250

 (50)

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

A$
m

Year

 Revenue  EBITDA Free Cash Flow

AusPozzTM Project Preliminary Feasibility Study (PFS)   Page 41

Figure 11: NPV Sensitivity Analysis Spider Graph

IRR Sensitivity

Sensitivity analysis is outlined in Table 17 below and models the impact on the after-tax IRR of
the Project by changing the key drivers of sales price, production volume, capital cost, and
operating cost by +/- 30%.

Table 17: IRR Sensitivity Analysis Table

% Change
After-Tax IRR (%)

Sales Price Volume Capital Cost Operating Cost

-30% 23 28 52 52

-20% 28 33 48 49

-10% 34 37 45 46

Base Case 42 42 42 42

10% 51 46 38 37

20% 63 51 35 32

30% 80 55 31 25

The analysis table and spider graph (Figure 12) corroborates the NPV sensitivity analysis, which
indicates that the Project is most sensitive to changes in the sale price or operating cost (margin),
and more resilient to changes in the capital cost and sales volume. At a 30% reduction in sales
price or volume, which extends beyond the level of accuracy of this report, the Project continues
to show a positive IRR that is greater than 20%.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

-30% -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20% 30%

Af
te

r-
Ta

x N
PV

 (A
$m

)

Sales Price Volume Capital Cost Operating Cost